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Lord Justice Toulson :

1.

This is an appeal from the refusal by Eady J toitgaa injunction preventing Private
Eye from publishing information (a) about the owm®oof a complaint made to the
Law Society against the appellants by a formemntland (b) about an Ombudsman’s
report regarding the Law Society’s handling of ttwanplaint. The injunction was

sought on grounds of confidentiality.

Eady J held that there was no duty of confidenyiaied to the appellants by either
the complainant or the publishers of Private Eyel therefore the appellants had not
satisfied the test for an interim restraint ordexnvpded by s12(3) of the Human Rights
Act 1998, as interpreted by the House of Lord€tieam Holdings Limited v Banerjee
[2004] UKHL 44, [2005] 1 AC 253. Eady J also sajter, that he would probably
not have held that any duty of confidentiality ¢iherwise established) would have
been defeated by a public interest defence. Tipelamts seek to challenge the
judge’s decision on the primary issue. The respahtias served a notice seeking to
uphold his judgment on the additional ground ofluinterest.

The application for permission to appeal was adjedrby Richards LJ to an oral
hearing on notice to the respondent, with the dppeafollow immediately if
permission were granted. He also ordered thatyaniby was to be preserved in the
listing of the case, and that the hearing wasdd st a hearing in private. The matter
proceeded before us as if it were a full appealihgaand | would formally grant
permission to appeal. After some discussion wesvpersuaded by counsel for both
parties that the entire hearing of the appeal shbel in private on the ground that
there was otherwise a real risk that the purposbeofppeal would be defeated before
it was concluded.

The complaint against the solicitor

4.

5.

The first appellant is a solicitor and the seniartper of the second appellant. | will
refer to them, as did the judge, as the solicitat the firm. The complainant is a
former Hong Kong barrister.

| take the following summary of the background frtra judgment of Eady J:

“3. The facts giving rise to the complaints whichvha
been made about the solicitor and the firm go back
quite a long way and are fairly complex. It is
nonetheless necessary to attempt to summarisesbem
that the context of the present application can be
properly understood. There was litigation in Hong
Kong in the early 1990s, in which two subsidiands
the Exxon Corporation sued the complainant, a forme
lawyer within that jurisdiction, over allegationd o
breach of confidence by him in respect of informati
obtained when acting on their behalf in his
professional capacity. They had dispensed with his
services and he was later suspended by the relevant
professional body.
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4. The solicitor and his firm came into the mattef996
when they acted for the complainant, on a pro bono
basis, for the purposes of an appeal to the Privy
Council against a judgment of the Hong Kong Cofirt o
Appeal. That appeal succeeded, as a result ofhwhic
the matter was remitted to Hong Kong for
reconsideration. Although it is not relevant foegent
purposes, the reconsideration by the Court of Appea
led to a similar outcome as on the first occasion.

5. The complaint against the claimants was not made
until late 2003. It was based upon the fact thatfirm
had merged at or around the time of the Privy Cibunc
appeal, as a result of which some work was taken on
for Esso Petroleum UK, which is another subsidafry
the Exxon Corporation (as were the corporations
which had sued the complainant in Hong Kong). The
work done in England for Esso Petroleum UK was
carried out by a different partner.”

Principle 15.01 of the Guide to the Professionahdiat of Solicitors, as it then was,
provided:

“A solicitor or a firm of solicitors should not agpt instructions
to act for two or more clients where there is aflctnor a
significant risk of conflict between the interest§ those
clients.”

The essence of the complainant’s initial complaias that the solicitor acted for him
in circumstances where his interest conflicted wlibse of another client of the firm.
He alleged that the firm’s relationship with Esed lto the solicitor conducting the
complainant’s case in a way which was detrimemtdhé complainant and beneficial
to Exxon and its wholly owned subsidiaries who werditigation with him. The
essence of the solicitor's defence was that theas wo conflict of interest or
significant risk of a conflict of interest. In @Ense, the complainant alleged that this
was a false and deceitful defence. He also maler allegations of dishonesty
against the solicitor and the firm.

Outcome of the complaint

8.

On 20 January 2005 an adjudication panel of the L%eciety decided on
consideration of the papers that there had beerach of principle 15.01, but that
there was no real evidence that it had affectectimeluct of the complainant’s case.
It decided that there was insufficient evidencestgpport any of the remaining
allegations which went to the honesty of the sticiand it resolved to take no
further action in relation to them. It did not stater that the breach of principle 15.01
warranted referral of the solicitor's conduct te tholicitors Disciplinary Tribunal and
it imposed a reprimand for the breach.

The solicitor and the complainant both asked foevaew of the decision. On 21 July
2005 the appeal panel rejected the solicitor'siapgpbn. It concluded that, although



Judgment Approved by the court for handing down. Napier & Anr v Pressdram Ltd

10.

11.

12.

13.

there was insufficient evidence of an actual cehfbetween the interests of Esso UK
and the complainant, there was a significant riskuch a conflict. The appeal panel
stood over consideration of the complainant’s regder a review pending further
investigation.

On 29 March 2007 the adjudication panel made ahdéurtdecision rejecting
allegations of dishonesty made by the complaingatrst the solicitor and directed
that no further complaints or referrals by the ctamant in respect of his retainer of
the firm would be entertained. On 28 June 2007apieeal panel upheld the decision
of the adjudication panel and confirmed that ndhierr time or expense would be
devoted to the determination of the complainantiscerns about the firm.

On 5 July 2007 the complainant wrote a letter ahptaint to the Legal Services
Ombudsman, appointed under s21 of the Courts agdl1Services Act 1990 (“CLSA
1990”). Under s22(8) of that Act the Ombudsman raasange for the Scottish
Ombudsman to investigate an allegation relating atocomplaint made to a
professional body in England and Wales. That wagedn the present case because
the solicitor held a position of prominence in tteav Society, as mentioned below.
The functions and powers of the Scottish Legal esv Ombudsman were
transferred to the Scottish Legal Complaints Corsiais (“SLCC”) on 1 October
2008.

On 11 December 2008 the SLCC issued its reporienfarm of an opinion, which
was highly critical of various aspects of the waywhich the Law Society had
handled the complaint. It considered that theifigd and sanction in respect of the
conflict of interest complaint could not be regatdes sufficiently sound. It accepted
that the circumstances did not fall within the slasformulation of a conflict of
interest, because the matters in which the firnechédor Esso were unrelated to the
litigation in which it acted for the complainantiowever, it said that it had difficulty
in respect of the panel’'s conclusion that the breaicthe conflict rules was (as the
SLCC summarised it) “little more than a techniceddrh” and considered that this
conclusion had been reached without due consideratfi all the issues. The nature
of the conflict of interest, if there was one, &dmecause of the nature of the clients
involved, the litigation involved and the relatige&ze of the respective clients. It
considered that the Law Society had failed to keecomplainant’s conflict of interest
complaint in the round and recommended that thegeméie reinvestigated. The
SLCC was also critical of the way in which the L&wociety dealt with the
complainant’s allegation of lack of honesty in thdicitor's responses to the Law
Society. It made no specific recommendation iatreh to that issue, but said that it
might require to be revisited in the light of amgwnevidence in the course of the re-
investigation of the conflict of interest complaif®n other aspects of the complaints
made by him the SLCC did not consider that thers avey need for re-investigation.

On 10 March 2009 (after Eady J's judgment) the ciiolis Regulation Authority

(“SRA”) notified the SLCC and interested partiesattht would reconsider what
sanction ought to be imposed on the solicitor favihg acted in breach of principle
15.01 by acting for the complainant in circumstanednere there was a significant
risk of a conflict of interest with another clieat the firm. It did not propose to
reopen the question whether there was a breachabfprinciple, nor the question
whether the breach caused the solicitor to act ifmmanner contrary to the
complainant’s interest. In reconsidering the dehfbf interest complaint, to the
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14.

extent indicated, it would consider whether anyHer information obtained was such
as to demonstrate that the solicitor had givershatest response to the complaint. It
would not reinvestigate the other aspects of threptaint about which the SLCC had
not suggested that there was a need for reconsaterdn reconsidering the sanction
for the breach of principle 15.01, the authorityubconsider whether the original
sanction of a reprimand should be maintained, athdr some different (including a
lesser) sanction would be appropriate, or whethematter should be referred to the
Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal.

The court was told that the solicitor and the finawve more recently written to the
SRA asking that the reconsideration should incligeissue whether there was any
breach of principle 15.01.

The information sought to be prohibited from publication

15.

The appellants seek an order that Private Eye dhmiprohibited from publishing:

“1. The fact that the Law Society adjudication ddnend
that the solicitor acted in breach of Law Societles
on conflict of interests, or the fact that it desddto
sanction or reprimand him, or the basis of andaess
for such sanction or reprimand, and the fact that t
Law Society appeal panel upheld the findings of the
adjudication panel in respect of him.

2. Any information or other matter which leadsmay
reasonably lead to the identification of the staicor
the firm as the subjects of, or as being refercetht
the opinion of the SLCC dated 11 December 2008.”

Basis of the claim

16.

17.

The solicitor relies on the court’'s equitable jdresion to prevent the misuse of

confidential information. In support of the arguméhat the information should be

regarded as confidential, reliance is placed on dfa¢utory framework (past and

present) governing or affecting the processes ler grofessional supervision and
disciplining of solicitors, but no claim is madettthe solicitor was owed an express
statutory duty of confidentiality. Reference waada to article 8 of the ECHR in the

claim form but it does not appear to have formed pathe argument before Eady J.
Reference was also made to it in this court, bat ¥as in response to Private Eye’s
argument about public interest.

Mr Price QC argued that the complainant was undeeguitable obligation to treat
the outcome of the Law Society investigation asfidential between himself, the
respondent and the Law Society for the followingrfeeasons:

1. The procedure which led to it was conducted qrizate
and confidential basis.

2. The scheme established by the Law Society preseppos
that, and was unworkable unless, the entire procged@nd
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the outcome were treated by the parties and (sulgea
qualification) by the Law Society as confidentialThe
complainant had notice of its confidentiality besauit
should have been obvious to him (if necessary aflang
legal advice); and it was brought to his attentiand he
was certainly aware of it by the time of the apgiiicn to
prevent publication. The qualification to the ima
confidentiality of the scheme was that the Law 8uci
might use the information received as a basisrfstituting
public proceedings against the solicitor beforeSbécitors
Disciplinary Tribunal and at its discretion mightlpish the
panel’s adjudication (although in practice befordahuary
2008 the Law Society did not publish internal seoms, but
treated them as confidential).

Section 44D of the Solicitors Act 1974 (headed
“Disciplinary powers of the [Law] Society”), whiclvas
inserted by the Legal Services Act 2007, s177,1;hbut

is not yet in force, presupposes that Law Society
investigations have always been confidential, silije the
Law Society’s power to refer the matter to a pubiicunal
and at its discretion to publish once the mattefinally
concluded.

The provisions relating to the Legal Services Onsinoah
in the CLSA 1990, s21 and following, allow very ited
powers of publication to the Ombudsman or to thedLo
Chancellor, by contrast with other Ombudsman’s sww®
which often provide for wider publication. The trested
publication provisions in the case of the Legalvides
Ombudsman Scheme imply Parliamentary recogniti@n th
wider publication would destroy or impair the
confidentiality attaching to underlying Law Society
investigations.

18.  Mr Price argued that the complainant was undercantable obligation to treat the
SLCC'’s opinion as confidential between himself, fudicitor, the Law Society and
the SLCC for two reasons:

1.

If the complainant owed a duty of confidentialit relation
to the Law Society adjudication, he could not lalyfu
sidestep that duty by revealing the adjudicatiaonugh the
medium of the SLCC'’s opinion.

If the Ombudsman scheme was to work as Parliament
intended, those to whom the report was sent must aw
duty of confidentiality not to publish it of theiown
initiative.

19. The first of those arguments is dependant on tistezce of a duty of confidentiality
in relation to the Law Society adjudication, but teecond is not, and Mr Price
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20.

submitted that Private Eye should be restrainedn frmublishing anything which
would identify the solicitor as being referred tothe SLCC’s opinion, even if it was
free to publish the decision of the Law Societydgudication panel.

In support of his arguments Mr Price made some rgémp®ints about the nature of
solicitors’ disciplinary investigations. He subted that such investigations generally
have to be in private, up to the point at which rtietter proceeds to a public hearing
(if there is sufficient cause for a public hearing)order to protect the integrity of the
investigation and the interests of persons undegsiigation. There is therefore a
need for some duty of confidentiality. In considgrthe scope of the duty, it was
important to consider the regulatory regime as aleth This comprised a number of
stages or possible stages; the making of a contplais investigation, its
consideration by a panel in private, a hearing fgefopublic tribunal, a reference to
the Ombudsman, an application for judicial revieam appeal and possibly the
institution of proceedings at Strasbourg. Themegmust be internally coherent, and
confidentiality at an earlier stage should not bmpromised in a way that would pre-
empt a decision whether or not there should beigatidn for which provision is
made at a later stage.

The Law Society scheme

21.

22.

23.

The Law Society was founded in 1825 and acquiredirgt royal charter in 1831. It
is not a statutory body but has been given statupmwers for the regulation of
solicitors through successive Acts of Parliame®ection 31 of the Solicitors Act
1974 empowers the Law Society to make rules fouleggng the professional
practice, conduct and discipline of solictors. fTheovides the statutory foundation
for the issuing of practice rules or codes of candu

The Solicitors Act 1919 granted powers to the ikcary Committee of the Law
Society to strike solicitors from the Roll or topose other penalties. That committee
was not a committee of the Council of the Law Siycieut was a body whose
members were appointed by the Master of the Roltswas replaced under the
Solicitors Act 1974 by the Solicitors Disciplinafyibunal. Its members continue to
be appointed by the Master of the Rolls and itriirely independent of the Law
Society, although it is funded by the Law SocieBy contrast with the Law Society’s
wide powers of regulation, until the Legal Servidkst 2007 it had no statutory
powers to impose disciplinary sanctions on solisitoBut for the last 40 years, and
possibly much longer, the Law Society has operatedxtra-statutory disciplinary
process, which has gone through changes over time.

At the time when the complainant made his complamd at the time of the panel
adjudication, such complaints were handled by tlifec®© for the Supervision of
Solicitors (“OSS”), which was part of the Law Sdgibut was set up so as to operate
independently of the Law Society’s other functioms.January 2006 the Law Society
established in place of the OSS a body called the Bociety Regulation Board,
which changed its name in January 2007 to the SRike the OSS, the SRA is a
branch of the Law Society but set up so as to epenadependently. It has long been
recognised that the Law Society is a public body #rat the operation of its extra-
statutory scheme for dealing with complaints agasudicitors is subject to judicial
review.
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24. In White v OSSunreported, 17 December 2001) Lightman J wascaliof the
absence of any document properly explaining thersehfor the benefit of interested
parties. He said :

“These proceedings have revealed that there is ingles
document setting out the procedure to be followed tioe
investigation and determination of such complaiatminst
solicitors. There are merely a series of infororatsheets
supplied by the Law Society to the parties at therous stages
of the proceedings. The parties (and most paaibul
solicitors) are accordingly unable to find any etaént in a
single document of the procedures or any guidancehis
regard in any authoritative Law Society publicatimmin any
text book (e.g. Cordery on Solicitors). This laguis most
unfortunate...”

25. When the complainant made his complaint in the ggres€ase there was still no
official Law Society publication explaining the srhe, but the following description
of the OSS appeared in Cordery from May 2004:

“OSS is responsible for decisions:

(@) to institute proceedings before the Solicitors’
Disciplinary Tribunal;

(c) toresolve that a solicitor has not providesl#icient and
satisfactory explanation in answer to a complaifiit o
misconduct ...

Further, less formal decisions may be made for wiihere is no express
statutory authority or requirement, but consisteithh the general duties of
OSS to deal with the conduct of solicitors. Thestude a requirement of
a solicitor to ...co-operate with the OSS in the investigation oftera of
complaint, whether or not such a requirement ikelchwith an indication
that disciplinary proceedings will follow in thesdnce of co-operation, and
the imposition of a variety of disciplinary sanctsofalling short of the
institution of proceedings before the Disciplindmybunal...

The current practice, on an ascending scale ofpgis&al, is to find a

breach, express regret but take no further actmexpress disapproval of
the solicitor’'s conduct; to reprimand the solicitorto reprimand severely;
the last being one step short of a decision ta tefEematter to the Solicitors
Disciplinary Tribunal. None of these “sanctionsivie any statutory force,
nor indeed any consequences of themselves. Anmaepd is no more and
no less than an expression of the opinion of tHeigw’s professional

body, acting through the appropriate committeet, ligawas at fault in the
context of the matter the subject of complaint. pfteands receive no
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publicity and are known only to the parties to twenplaint, the solicitor,
his senior partner if appropriate, and the complairor complainants...

As between OSS and the solicitor, the impositioa oéprimand cleans the
slate, and no further action of a disciplinary matwill generally flow from
it, unless expressed to be without prejudice tofarther action which may
be justified in the light of continuing enquirieddowever, if the solicitor
rejects the reprimand on the basis of a disputesiore of the facts, then it
is generally regarded that the only way in whiclths@a dispute can be
resolved is by the withdrawal of the reprimand dhne substitution of a
decision that an application be made to the SohgiDisciplinary Tribunal
which will hear oral evidence. ...

With two exceptions all the first instance decisioare taken by
adjudicators. The exceptions areomplaints made against members of
the Council or Adjudicating Panel. First instardexisions, other than a
decision to intervene, may be appealed (termedplication for a review)
to the Adjudication Panel, which will be differgnttonstituted if the Panel
made the first instance decision...

Neither the adjudicators nor the panels generdltwaoral hearings, as
opposed to the full opportunity to make written mugsions, although they
have a discretion to do so in appropriate cases...

Should a complaint be made to OSS concerning théuwst of a member of
the Council of the Law Society, any partner in araol member’s firm or
any other solicitor where it is perceived that haynmave an official or
other close contact with the Law Society it is therent policy, in order to
ensure that the investigation is seen to be coeduatpartially, to instruct
a solicitor independent of the Society to conding &nquiry and report
direct to the relevant adjudicator or panel.”

What the complainant was told about the scheme

26.

In this case the OSS instructed an independentitsolto investigate the complaint
because the solicitor was a member of the Coundlaformer president of the Law
Society. During the protracted course of the itigation there was a change of
independent solicitor. On 9 September 2004 theesding independent solicitor sent
his report to the Law Society and informed the claimant that he had done so. On
10 September 2004 the complainant replied:

“When | spoke with [the first independent solicjt@t our

meeting earlier this year, he stated that in dugssl would be
entitled to receive a copy of the report. Whileahnot recall
his precise words, the effect was that as the caimght herein,
| had a right to it so that | could be fully infoeth about any
course taken. At that stage | was unsure if thvegtigation

was “secret” or conducted openly in so far as | s@scerned,;
but [the first independent solicitor] seemed tarbao doubt.
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That was why | contacted the OSS at Leamington I8pa
month asking for a copy of the OSS enquiry procaldules. |
was told that there were none.”

27. On 4 October 2004 the caseworker dealing with th&enat the OSS sent a copy of
the report to the complainant with a letter whitdited:

“The conclusion in the report is simply a suggestioThe
decision will be made by the Adjudication Panel.

Both you and the solicitor now have 28 days from date of
this letter to send me your comments if you wish.to

Our investigations are confidential and we wouléf@r you
not to disclose the contents of the report to ary&ise.

| will write to tell you the decision as soon a ttlecision is
known to me.”

28. On 5 November 2004 the complainant wrote to theewasker reminding him of
previous requests including

“a copy of the rules governing this complaint pxgfor
which | now make my fourth request) and my requesta
public hearing in which oral evidence will be given

His letter concluded:

“As you will not provide me with any rules, | assenfrom
your letter that you have put my complaint before a
Adjudication Panel for a secret disposal of thetematlf so, by
what Law Society rule or regulation have you ddns?’

29.  This elicited the following reply, dated 10 NovemB@04:

“I will take the opportunity to explain that an Adjication

Panel is not a secret meeting. The outcome ofPueel is
made known to the parties. The Adjudication Pdmale

before it the relevant information to enable thencdnsider the
matter. If they feel that an oral hearing is regdj they will

not decide on the matter and request that the ntpdie

reconvened to hear oral evidence. This is notpgokiunity to

revisit the whole matter but to consider the issuds
misconduct alone. However, Panel meetings do anemlly

take place orally, owing to the fact that thereatarge number
of complaints that require consideration by a Panelthey are
too time consuming to be considered at oral hearing

You have requested rules governing this complaiotgss. |
am not able to provide a copy of any rules as #reyinternal
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documents only. However | am able to explain tieliof how
the process works.

As your complaint was about a former Law Societgsitent,
this office instructed an independent solicitor wihweas
experienced in conduct matters to investigate ywmmplaint.
This was to avoid any inference that this officellddoe biased
towards the subject solicitor...Once [his] report waseived
by this office, who have no involvement in the istigation of
the matter, it was referred to me as a caseworkBrrole was
simply to place all the documents in the relevaden number
them according to the report prepared and disdloseeport to
the relevant parties.

Normally when a report is disclosed, the officeegivi4 days
for representations on it. However, owing to thanber of
additional papers attached to the report, | allo®&ddays.
Once those representations are received, they are
simultaneously copied to both parties for informationly.
The matter is then referred to be listed for comsition by the
adjudication panel. The decision of the adjudaratpanel is
disclosed once it has been received. The pariiethen have
a further period of review if they are not satidfieiith the
outcome. If a review is requested, grounds foriergvare
disclosed to the other party for comments and at steport
prepared for consideration by a further Panel. eOtitat
decision is known, our involvement in the matteden The
person bringing the complaint may then be entittedefer the
matter to the legal services ombudsman, if theysdite not
satisfied with our decision.

This is an outline of how your complaint will bernsidered.
At all times, responses and documents are disclosethe
relevant parties. The matter has not therefore Iseat for “a
secret disposal” as suggested in your letter. [ihdependent
solicitor] suggested that the matter be considered that an
internal disciplinary sanction be imposed. Thificef has the
power to discipline solicitors without the need forhearing
before the Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal. [Heyas not
suggesting that the matter be disposed of in sdurethat a
sanction from this office may be more appropriatntthe time
and cost of placing the matter before the Tribunah

reprimand from this office has the same effect let Df a
reprimand from the Tribunal.

| hope that this letter adequately explains ourcedores and
the course that will be taken to deal with this terat | also
hope that it allays your fears that the matter baldisposed of
“in secret” as at all times disclosure is made.”
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

This was the only letter received by the complairieom the Law Society explaining
how the complaint process operated and what wasffiest. It will be noted that
there is a significant difference between the comtany in Cordery to the effect that
an internal reprimand was nothing more than anesgion of an opinion by the Law
Society through an appropriate committee, the testulwhich was to “clean the
slate”, and the caseworker’s statement that amgpn from the OSS had the same
effect as a reprimand from the Solicitors Discigfiy Tribunal. It does not affect the
outcome of this appeal, but as a matter of accutlaeyLaw Society has confirmed,
and counsel for both parties accept, that the caig®w was wrong in saying that
there was no difference in effect between an estmastory reprimand and a
reprimand by the Solicitors Disciplinary TribunalApart from any questions of
publicity, a reprimand by the Solicitors DiscipligaTribunal could lead to the
imposition of conditions on the solicitor’'s praatig certificate which an informal
reprimand could not.

Counsels’ arguments have highlighted various démiures of the correspondence on
which one or other party relies.

First, letters from the OSS and the independentigml to the complainant were
routinely headed “Private and Confidential”.

Secondly, the details of the adjudication paneégdnination were supplied by the
OSS to the complainant in a letter dated 21 Felpra@b5 which stated (as had the
earlier letter to him enclosing the independenicgol’s report) “Our investigations
are confidential and we would prefer you not tacltise the contents of this letter to
anyone else”.

Thirdly, in December 2005 the firm complained te ttomplainant and to the Law
Society that he had disclosed the result of hisptamt to the press. The Law
Society asked the independent solicitor to takentlagter up with the complainant.
On 13 January 2006 the independent solicitor wimtam:

“...I believe that as a professional man, you shdddware of
and recognise that complaints dealt with by the Sowiety are
by their very nature confidential with regard te tbomplaint
process as is the decision by an Adjudicator oA@dudication
Panel of the Law Society.

The reasons for this are self evident, and if ithis case that
you have been leaking confidential information the t
press...then you are in clear breach of that duty of
confidentiality.

The investigation being conducted by the Law Sgdietyour
particular case is complicated, and involves evemktsch
involved [sic] many years ago. Breaches of a camiial duty
you owe with regard to the investigation could tesu the
investigation taking longer than otherwise wouldtbe case,
and could result in an inherent unfairness for geeties
concerned.”



Judgment Approved by the court for handing down. Napier & Anr v Pressdram Ltd

35.

36.

The complainant replied on 2 February 2006, saying:

“There _are no rules either about press coverage or
“confidentiality”

On one occasion ...the OSS commented in a letteretdwe
would preferyou to keep this confidentialThe import was
plain; confidentiality was no more than optional.

For these reasons, my respectful response to ybatis

(@ There were never any Rules governing this
investigation. If any did exist, | was refused egx to
them...

(b)  You have no legal authority to impose confidentyali
in 2006 when it was at best no more than “optional”
2004 and 2005.” (original emphasis)

In further correspondence the independent soliottmntinued to assert, and the
complainant continued to deny, that the complainewed a duty to treat the
adjudication as confidential.

Disciplinary powers of Law Society introduced by tke Legal Services Act 2007

37.

38.

The Legal Services Act 2007 (“LSA 2007”) followedexview by Sir David Clementi.
Part 6 of the Act introduced new provisions forldepwith legal complaints. At the
apex of the system is the Legal Services Boardv(tich the solicitor was appointed
as a member in July 2008). The Act gives new gis@ry powers to the Law
Society by inserting ss44D and 44E into the SalisitAct 1974. These provisions
are not yet in force and have no direct relevanciné present case. | refer to them
because of an argument which Mr Price based on.them

Under the new scheme the Law Society will haveuttay power, if satisfied that a
solicitor has failed to comply with a requiremenisimg under the Solicitors Act or
under rules made by the Law Society or has bedtyqfi professional misconduct,
to issue a written rebuke or impose a fine. Irhsacase it may also publish details of
the action which it has taken, if it considersatke in the public interest to do so.
Any decision by the Law Society to issue a rebukémgpose a penalty or publish
details of the action taken by it is subject to egipto the Solicitors Disciplinary
Tribunal, and the Law Society may not publish sdelails during the period within
which an appeal may be brought or until any apgesd been determined or
withdrawn.

Legal Services Ombudsman

39.

The essential function of the Legal Services Omasis to investigate allegations
relating to the way in which a legal professionadi has dealt with complaints made
to it about the conduct of its members or their leyges (CLSA 1990 s22). CLSA
s23 provides:
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“(1). Where the Legal Services Ombudsman has cdsetple
an investigation under this Act he shall send dteni
report of his conclusions to —

(@) the person making the allegation;

(b) the person with respect to whom the complaint was
made;

(c) any other person with respect to whom the
Ombudsman makes a recommendation under
subsection (2); and

(d) the professional body concerned.
(2) In reporting his conclusions, the Ombudsman neagmmend —

(a) that the complaint be reconsidered by the profess$io
body concerned;

(5) For the purposes of the law of defamation the jgakibn of any report
of the Ombudsman under this section and any ptyplgiven under
subsection (9) shall be absolutely privileged.

(8) Any person who fails to comply (whether wholly or part) with a
recommendation under subsection (2) shall publitiaé failure, and
the reasons for it, in such manner as the Ombudsnagrspecify.

(9) Where a person is required by subsection (8) tdigsé any failure,
the Ombudsman may take such steps as he consedssnable to
publicise that failure if-

(@) [within 3 months] that person has not complieth
subsection (8); or

(b) the Ombudsman has reasonable cause for bejidvat that
person will not comply with subsection (8) befohe tend of
that period.”

40. The SLCC sent a copy of its opinion to the com@ainon 12 December 2008.
Neither the opinion nor the covering letter madg @aference to confidentiality. On
12 December 2008 the complainant emailed the SLXjessing the hope that “no
one threatens to gag the Opinion”. The SLCC’s damfs investigator replied by
email saying:

“As regards gagging of the Opinion, as the Opinismow
issued there is very little — if anything — anyawaild do to gag
the Opinion. You are entitled to use it as you fieand | am
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not aware of any limitations placed upon recipieagsto how
they might use the Opinion.”

Discussion

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

| begin with the question whether the complainaméd a duty to the solicitor not to

reveal to others the fact that the adjudicationepdound that the solicitor acted in

breach of the Law Society’s conflict of interesiesiand decided to reprimand him, or
the fact that its findings were upheld by the appeaael.

The answer to that question depends on the applicat simple principles. For a
duty of confidentiality to be owed (other than unde contract or statute), the
information in question must be of a nature andaioletd in circumstances such that
any reasonable person in the position of the reotppught to recognise that it should
be treated as confidential. As Cross J observeetiimers and Finishers Limited v
Holloway [1965] RPC 239, 256, the law would defeat its oviapect if it seeks to
enforce in this field standards which would be c¢tgd by the ordinary person.
Freedom to report the truth is a precious thinghdot the liberty of the individual
(the libertarian principle) and for the sake of @idociety (the democratic principle),
and it would be unduly eroded if the law of confidality were to prevent a person
from reporting facts which a reasonable personisnpbsition would not perceive to
be confidential.

It is important to be clear about the nature ofittiermation with which this appeal is
concerned. It is possible to envisage cases whersolicitor might disclose
information of an intrinsically private nature (fexample, relating to his health) in
response to a complaint made to the Law Society byent, and to which reference
might be mentioned in the adjudication. But thesnbt such a case and it is not
necessary to consider the issues which might arisech a case.

The subject matter underlying the adjudication wathing private to the solicitor.
The subject matter was the conduct of the soliariorelation to the complainant,
about which the complainant was free (subject éoléfwv of defamation) to broadcast
his grounds of complaint as widely as he wishe@ wds similarly free to broadcast
the fact that he had complained about the solicdathe Law Society. The critical
issue is whether he was entitled also to reveathiers the fact that the Law Society
found in his favour on part of his complaint anslied a reprimand to the solicitor.

The solicitor has to show why any reasonable persorthe position of the
complainant ought to have regarded that fact aseung which he was bound to
treat as confidential. It cannot be because rampthe decision would involve the
disclosure of underlying subject matter which wiaslf intrinsically confidential, for
reasons already stated. The case made on behlé alicitor is that the duty of
confidentiality arose because of thature of the processather than because of the
nature of the underlying subject matter the nature of anything disclosed in the
course of the Law Society investigatiohwill come to Mr Price’s four arguments
referred to in para 17 but begin by looking atriegtter on a broader basis.

It is possible for parties to agree on a methodettiing differences, or attempting to
settle differences, which is to be treated as demtial by all concerned. A classic
example is arbitration. It has been held thatgmyand confidentiality are features



Judgment Approved by the court for handing down. Napier & Anr v Pressdram Ltd

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

long assumed to be implicit in parties’ choice tbitaate in England@epartment of
Economics, Policy and Development of the City ofsddwv v Bankers Trust Co
[2004] EWCA Civ 314, [2005] QB 207, para 2, per MarLJ). There are interesting
guestions about the nature and breadth of obligatad confidence in the context of
arbitration proceedings, but they are not of preselevance. The important point is
that the duty of confidentiality in that area asi$®/ the parties’ choice.

| see no analogy between that type of contractuahgement and the present case.

A characteristic of a grievance or dispute resolugprocedure chosen by the parties
So as to provide confidentiality is that such cdefitiality will be respected by all
concerned, including the arbitrator or equivaletrt.relation to the present scheme it
was the practice of the Law Society not to publishadjudication, but that seems to
have been its policy choice rather than becausangfappreciation that it owed a
legal duty not to do so. In January 2007 the SBSuéd a news release announcing
that it was proposing to publish findings of misdoat that resulted in a reprimand
and inviting comments from the public. It saidttltabelieved that the proposed
measures would increase public confidence in theitaos’ profession and the way it
is regulated. This accords with the Law Sociefy&rception that it was free to
publish the result of any adjudication accordingtsoview of the public interest; it
does not accord with an analysis of the schemenasselected by the interested
parties so as to assure confidentiality.

More fundamentally, I do not believe that it can &&d that the complainant
subscribed to a duty to treat the panel adjudinadi® confidential by his conduct in
invoking the Law Society’s extra-statutory schenme mvestigating complaints
against solicitors; and | cannot see any othersbasiwhich any reasonable person in
his position would have regarded himself as bemmdeun such a duty.

The complainant was given little information abthg nature of the scheme, despite
making enquires of the Law Society. Mr Price subadithat he should, if necessary,
have taken legal advice about his obligations affidentiality. | regard that
submission as far fetched. It also makes an ufigcsassumption about the nature of
the advice which any competent lawyer would, if ek have given to the
complainant. Private Eye filed a witness statenfimh Mr lan Ryan, a partner in a
firm of solicitors, the majority of whose work faver 10 years has been related to
SRA and Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal matters his statement he said:

“From my knowledge and experience of the Law Sgcastd
the SRA, | can confirm that so far as | am awaegdlwas and
iS no obligation on either a solicitor or a compéait to keep a
reprimand imposed by the Law Society or SRA comfic
and | am not aware that the Law Society or the $Bd or has
any power to prohibit a complainant from disclosiog
publicising either the fact that a complaint hasrbenade, or
the outcome or any sanction imposed.”

Eady J received written submissions from the SRAiclwcommented on Mr Ryan’s
statement as follows:
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52.

53.

54.

55.

“a. It is correct for Mr Ryan to say...that there ae formal
rules or practice directions requiring a complatnen keep
information relating to an investigation confidexhti

b. It is also correct for him to point out ... thaetSRA does
not in practice seek to enforce any confidentiality

c. However, the SRA does not accept that it necéssallows
from the above two points that “there was and i®bigation
on either a solicitor or a complainant to keep prireand
imposed by the Law Society or SRA confidentialistead, the
SRA’s position is that whether the investigativeqass and its
outcome is in fact confidential depends, on a tgsease basis,
on whether the relevant information had the necgsgaality
of confidence about it and was imparted in circamses
importing an obligation of confidence.”

The last passage is drawn from the judgment of Mgghin Coco v A N Clarke
(Engineers) Limited1969] RPC 41, 47. It is significant that the SRl not submit
that the issue of a reprimand by the Law Societ$RA is, by its nature, a fact which
the solicitor and complainant are required to keepfidential, but rather that the
guestion of any duty of confidentiality dependsaimy particular case on whether the
relevant information was of a kind and imparteatiltumstances such as to give rise
to such an obligation. | repeat that in this cagenformation has been identified as
confidential other than the fact of the adjudicatiof a breach of the rules and
imposition of a reprimand.

As | have said (paras 31-36), counsels’ argumegtdiphted a number of references
to confidentiality in the correspondence, aboutchhi should state my conclusions.
First, I would not attach significance to the faloat correspondence was headed
“Private and Confidential”. Many letters are matke that way when they are
intended by the sender to be for the eyes of theopeto whom they are addressed,
without prior reading by others, but without neee#g intending to limit the use
which the receiver may decide to make of them.oBely, the natural meaning of the
statement in the letter to the complainant notdyimm of the panel adjudication “Our
investigations are confidential and we would prgi@u not to disclose the contents of
this letter to anyone else” was that it was an esgion of a request rather than a
requirement that he should not disclose the resulthe adjudication to others.
Thirdly, the later correspondence between the ieddent solicitor and the
complainant, in which the independent solicitoreaesd that an obligation by the
complainant to treat the adjudication as confiddntwas an expression of legal
opinion which is contentious.

Mr Price submitted that the fact that the thirdegatry of correspondence came after
the complainant had been notified of the decisiointhe adjudication panel and the
appeal panel is immaterial, because it served tohpu on notice of his duty of
confidentiality prior to the publication which i®w sought to be restrained.

There is, | think, some confusion in this regardir Price submitted that if A
discloses to B information about C, in respect odfick C has a right to
confidentiality, the fact that B may have receitbd information in good faith and
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56.

S7.

58.

59.

without any awareness of the rights of C should pretvent C from requiring B to
treat the information as confidential, subject hy a@efence which B may have, for
example, arising from a change of position. | agngth that statement in general
terms, but | do not consider it relevant in thisea In this case, the whole claim to
confidentiality is based on an assertion aboutititrnsically confidential nature of
the Law Society scheme. We are not concernedinfidhmation in respect of which
the solicitor has any other right to assert comfiidity. So we are brought back full
circle to considering the nature of the scheme idem by the Law Society, and
whether any reasonable person in the position efdbmplainant ought to have
perceived that he was under a duty to the solicitirto disclose the decision of the
adjudication panel to anyone else. If the bodpaoesible for the scheme had wished
to impose a duty of confidentiality on complainamitsd solicitors against whom
complaints were made (and assuming for this purploseit had power to do so), |
agree with Eady J that the time for doing so wduwdde been at the outset of the
complaint process.

| would go further. In investigating the complamade by the complainant, the Law
Society was performing a public function. | cansee any basis on which it could
have imposed on the complainant, involuntarilyutyaot to disclose the outcome of
the investigation, even if it had wished to do gbstress again, for the avoidance of
doubt, that I am not here considering the positidrere intrinsically confidential
information is supplied in the course of such arestigation. | am concerned only
with a case where the only suggested basis of demiality is the procedural nature
of the investigation itself.) | cannot see whghtiit would have had to do so.

In this context | observe that the Solicitors Dadiciary Tribunal has jurisdiction to
entertain applications by any person (subject ttace immaterial exceptions), but,
according to Cordery (issue 45, para 2057), intma¢he overwhelming majority are
made on behalf of the SRA. If the complainant badn told that he had a choice
whether to make his complaint to the Solicitorsdiibnary Tribunal or to the Law
Society, and that if he made it to the tribunal hlearing would almost certainly be in
public, but that if he chose the less formal pracedf the Law Society it was a part
of that scheme that the entire proceedings, inotydne result, should be treated as
confidential to the interested parties, | could thed in such circumstances an election
in favour of the informal process could be saigtaory with it the obligation to treat
the result as confidential. But he was not pre=sgmiith an option of that kind, and
from the correspondence it would appear highly pbbb that, if he had been, he
would have opted for a public hearing, since heedgke Law Society for a public
hearing.

| come to Mr Price’s four arguments referred tgara 17. | do not accept the first
argument that because the investigation was caoue@n paper, it followed that the
interested parties must treat the adjudication |fgrdecision as confidential to

themselves. Many disciplinary inquiries are @rout in private without it being a

necessary requirement that the result of the igaghiould be treated as confidential to
the interested parties.

Nor do | accept the second argument that the sciesntl be unworkable unless the
interested parties were required to treat the achtidn panel's decision as
confidential to themselves. | do not see why tha that either party might inform
others of the outcome need impair the integritythaf investigation, and | can see
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60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

obvious reasons why either party might legitimateligh to inform others of the
result.

As to potential impairment of the integrity of thbeocess, | note that when the SRA
put forward its proposal routinely to publish argcision to reprimand a solicitor, it
foresaw no impairment to the integrity of the prcéut, on the contrary, considered
that public confidence would be increased in tHeisors’ profession and the way it
is regulated.

As to legitimate reasons for either of the intezdsparties wishing to disclose the
outcome, one obvious example would be a solicig@irest whom highly publicised
allegations of misconduct were made by an aggriegigeht and which were
dismissed after investigation by the Law Sociefyhe solicitor or firm might well
wish to clear their name by making the result knowdo not see why any reasonable
person in that position would consider himself & dgrecluded from doing so by a
duty of confidentiality owed to the former cliemtho had made public allegations
which had been rejected by an independent bodyiaftestigation.

That example also deals with Mr Price’s argumerstt ttonfidentiality should be
regarded as necessary for the protection of theiteolunder investigation. It would
only serve to assist the solicitor if the complagitound to be justified. If unjustified,
the duty would be contrary to the interests of #adicitor. And it is singularly
unattractive to argue that confidentiality shoutrecognised by the law in order to
protect the interests of a solicitor against whamadverse finding has been made.
The purpose of the scheme is not to protect thetaéipns of solicitors against whom
adverse findings are made. The purpose of thenseh® to provide a proper means
of regulating the profession and maintaining pubbafidence in it.

The third argument is based on the provisions dDsdnd 44E of the Solicitors Act
1974. Since they were not in force at the reletiame (and are not yet in force), | do
not see how they can properly be used, so to speebspectively, as a reason for
holding the complainant to have been under thgatleduty of confidentiality to the
solicitor. However, | am also not persuaded thatresult would have been different
if the investigation had been under s44D. A pwian of an adjudication by the
Law Society authorised under the terms of thatieestould entitle the Law Society
to claim at least qualified privilege, and it isdemstandable that Parliament should set
limits to such publication. As | see it, that maghing to do with publication by the
interested parties. In this regard it is worthimpthat s44D and 44E were introduced
by the LSA 2007 and that other provisions of thensaAct relating to a new
Ombudsman scheme (not yet in force) contain résng on the information
obtained during an investigation under that scharmigh may be disclosed and by
whom (ss151-152). If Parliament had wished to isgppublication restrictions on
parties other than the Law Society in relation @mwLSociety disciplinary scheme
introduced by the Act, analogous to those imposed hs part of the Ombudsman
scheme, it would have been expected to do so.

The fourth argument relates to the limited powdrnsublication of the Legal Services
Ombudsman under the present Ombudsman scheme. red®ysly noted, s23(5)
creates absolute privilege for any publication mawi@er that section, and it is readily
understandable that such publication should befudgreircumscribed. As | see it,
there is nothing in that section which implicitlyepents the complainant or the
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65.

66.

67.

68.

respondent to the complaint from publishing the @dsman’s report, but no

privilege will attach to such publication. It isllsmore tenuous to argue, as Mr Price
seeks to do, that it is to be inferred from theitleh publication powers of the

Ombudsman that the fact that the Law Society madeadjudication against the

solicitor, and issued a reprimand, is itself thject of a duty of confidentiality owed

by the complainant to the solicitor.

Despite the intricacies and technicalities of thguenents which have been advanced,
the essential point in this case is really quitepde. The Law Society established a
scheme for investigating complaints against salisit It was conducted privately in
the sense that it was conducted through correspoede But the Law Society’'s
caseworker, in his letter dated 10 November 208dssured the complainant that the
process was not intended to end with a “secretodap and that if the solicitor was
reprimanded (as the independent solicitor was reoemding) this would have the
same effect as a reprimand from the Solicitors ipis@ary Tribunal. | can see no
arguable basis for considering that any reasonpblson in the position of the
complainant would have considered himself underuty do the solicitor not to
disclose the outcome of the proceedings to anylsae e

The solicitor’s evidence is that if he had realigkdt the result of the adjudication
might be publicised by the complainant, he wouldehapplied for judicial review of
the adjudication, and that his main reason for cdmhg so was in order to avoid
publicity. That is unfortunate but cannot affdet butcome of the appeal. Whether it
might provide a reason for the Administrative Colartentertain an application for
judicial review out of time is another questionlwithich we are not concerned.

My conclusion about the absence of a duty of camility owed by the
complainant to the solicitor in relation to the demn of the adjudication panel means
that there was no breach of duty by him in pasiegnformation to Private Eye and
it is unnecessary to consider the respondent’s@oti

| turn finally to the appeal in relation to the SC8 opinion, which is based on the
arguments referred to in para 18. The appellantead seek to prevent Private Eye
from publishing the criticisms made by the SLCGhaf Law Society’s investigation,
but only their identification as the solicitor arfidm referred to in the SLCC'’s
opinion. It would be bizarre to impose such aregst in circumstances where Private
Eye is free to report the result of the Law Societyestigation which forms the
subject of the SLCC’s opinion. In any event, | @already considered and rejected
the argument based on the Ombudsman’s limited gatidn powers under the CLSA
1990 s23. | would therefore reject both argumenisanced for saying that reporting
of the SLCC’s opinion should be restricted in thenmer suggested.

Conclusion

69.

Eady J gave his reasons for refusing the reliefgd with admirable succinctness. |
agree with his decision and would dismiss the adppea

Lord Justice Sullivan:

70.

| agree.
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Lord Justice Hughes:

71. lalso agree.



